
REGULAR MEETING 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, October 9 
7:00 PM 

Burr Ridge Village Hall – Board Room 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

1. CALL TO ORDER 
 

2. ROLL CALL 
 

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF AUGUST 7, 2019 MEETING 
 

4. UPDATE ON SPORTS FEASIBILITY STUDY STATUS 
 

5. CONSIDERATION OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT EVENTS 
 

6. CONSIDERATION OF BUSINESS LICENSE PROGRAM REGULATIONS 
 

7. CONSIDERATION AND APPROVAL OF RECOMMENDED RECREATIONAL 
CANNABIS REGULATIONS 
 

8. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 

9. PUBLIC COMMENT 
 

10. ADJOURNMENT  

 
 
 
 
 

The mission of the Economic Development Committee (EDC) is to grow a stronger business climate by being an 
active partner with businesses, investors, and residents. The EDC shall strengthen economic development in the 
Village by developing business retention, expansion, and attraction programs; the creation and implementation of 
economic development plans and policies; being business ambassadors to the community; coordinating with other 
governments on projects; and submitting an annual Economic Development Position Report to the Village Board 
at the beginning of the fiscal year. 



MINUTES 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE MEETING 

August 7, 2019 
 
CALL TO ORDER: Chairperson Gary Grasso called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. 
ROLL CALL: Present:  Mayor Gary Grasso, Trustee Tony Schiappa, Bhagwan 

Sharma, Leslie Bowman, Sam Odeh, Michael Simmons, Mark 
Stangle, Paul Stettin 

  Absent: Kirsten Jepsen, Debbie Hamilton 
  Also Present: Assistant Village Administrator Evan Walter 

Communications and Public Relations Coordinator Janet Kowal; 
Management Analyst Andrez Beltran  

MINUTES: A MOTION was made by Mr. Schiappa to approve the Minutes 
from the April 3, 2019 meeting.  The MOTION was seconded by 
Mr. Stangle and approved by a vote of 8-0.   

 
INTRODUCTION OF COMMITTEE MEMBERS 
Mayor Grasso introduced himself and asked the Committee members to introduce themselves as 
the Committee has had a change in membership with many new members since last meeting. 
Trustee Tony Schiappa, Bhagwan Sharma, Leslie Bowman, Sam Odeh, Michael Simmons, Mark 
Stangle, Paul Stettin all spoke on their backgrounds in the Village of Burr Ridge and as business 
owners. Staff members Janet Kowal, Evan Walter, and Andrez Beltran also introduced themselves 
as the primary staff liaisons to the Committee. Mayor Grasso thanked everyone for attending and 
stated he looked forward to working with all of them.  
 
REVIEW OF COMMITTEE SCHEDULE, PROCEDURES, FOIA, AND OMA 
Mayor Grasso reviewed the meeting dates and times for the Committee. The Economic 
Development Committee had been previously scheduled at 9:00 am in the morning on the first 
Wednesday of the month in the Village Hall conference room. Mayor Grasso stated he thought a 
7:00 pm meeting was better for the business owners to meet. However, he stated he was open to 
input from the Committee members. Mr. Sharma said that it may also be prudent to consider 
alternate days of the week to meet.  
 
Mayor Grasso asked Mr. Walter to go over the Committee procedures as well as FOIA and OMA. 
Mr. Walter spoke on how the Committee will receive agendas and packets, as well as giving an 
overview of the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) and the Open Meeting Act (OMA) and how 
they pertain to the business of the Committee.  
 
CONSIDERATION OF CONTINUATION AND SCHEDULING OF ANNUAL BUSINESS 
BREAKFAST AND BIENNIAL REALTOR LUNCHEON  
Mayor Grasso asked Mr. Walter to speak on what was done previously for the Business Breakfast 
and Realtor Luncheon. Mr. Walter explained it was a reception at a local hotel that offered light 
refreshments with the primary segment being a presentation by the Economic Development 
Committee Chairman. 
 
Mayor Grasso stated that he would like to hear from the Committee about whether to continue to 
host the events, and if so, the formats. The Committee discussed the benefits and drawbacks of the 
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events, as they were held, but were unanimously in favor of continuing to hold them. Mayor Grasso 
asked for ideas on improving the events. The Committee discussed having the events elsewhere, 
such as the Village Center, and changing the format, such as a tour.  
 
After more discussion, Mayor Grasso determined that the two events should be held this coming 
fall, and was going to direct three committee members to work with staff for each event. The 
realtor event would be a walking tour of the Village Center, and the business event would be a 
social held at Design Bar, as offered by Ms. Bowman. Mayor Grasso directed staff to start working 
on the events immediately.  
 
UPDATE REGARDING SPORTS FACILITY FEASIBILITY STUDY 
Mayor Grasso asked Mr. Walter to update the Committee on the status of the sports feasibility 
study. He stated in late May staff received the first result of SFA’s analysis, which has since been 
reviewed and comments returned with the goal of further strengthening the facility’s financial 
attractiveness to private investors. He continued that staff will continue to provide updates to the 
EDC as they become available. Mayor Grasso emphasized that focusing on private investment 
would be key to whether the project went forward.  
 
CONSIDERATION OF PROPOSED BUSINESS LICENSE REGULATIONS 
Mayor Grasso stated that in addition to adding a business license to help gather accurate data for 
the Village, he wanted to discuss types of businesses to be registered. Currently, contractors like 
lawn care do not need to register to the Village. In addition, marijuana will be legal for recreational 
use in Illinois on January 1, 2020. He wanted to hear the opinions of the Committee on both issues. 
 
The Committee discussed the opportunities and challenges for regulating contractors. Staff was 
asked if registering contractors was common in Villages; Mr. Walter stated it was. The Committee 
discussed registering Home Occupations; staff stated that as currently written they were exempt. 
The Committee members agreed further discussion on registering contractors was needed. 
 
OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
The Committee briefly discussed the recently-legalized recreational cannabis bill from the State, 
and stated their concerns and challenges with maintaining a Burr Ridge standard. The Committee 
acknowledged the potential revenue from sales, especially with nearby municipalities opting out. 
Mayor Grasso stated that he had asked the Village Board to begin considering the issue as well, 
but wanted to bring it to the Economic Development Committee as it was an economic 
development issue. He stated he would continue to listen to their opinions going forward as well. 
The Committee requested that a formal report on the matter be placed on their next available 
agenda. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
There were no public comments. 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
Mayor Grasso asked for a MOTION to adjourn. Mr. Schiappa made the MOTION; Mr. Stangle 
seconded. With no objections, the meeting was adjourned at 8:40 p.m. 
 
Respectfully submitted: ______________________________ 
    Andrez Beltran, Management Analyst 
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Indoor Athletic Facility

L (') W (')

Court Area 1 - - 66,560 66,560 46.4%

Basketball Courts
(actual courts 84' x 50') 8 84 50 0.0%

Volleyball Courts 16 60 30 0.0%
Total Court Sq. Ft. 66,560 46.4%

Play Climb/Ninja Warrior/Ropes Course 1 - - 1,000 1,000 0.7%
Arcade Area (50 Games) 1 - - 2,550 2,550 1.8%

Arcade Redemption Store 1 - - 450 450 0.3%
Laser Tag (24 Vests, 2 Levels) 1 - - 3,500 3,500 2.4%

VR Stations 1 - - 400 400 0.3%
E-Sports Terminal (20 Stations) 1 - - 350 350 0.2%

Total FEC/Adventure Sq. Ft. 8,250 5.8%
Lobby/Welcome Area 1 50 50 2,500 2,500 1.7%

Control Room 1 15 10 150 150 0.1%
Ticket Office 1 10 10 100 100 0.1%

Manager's Office 4 15 10 150 600 0.4%
Office Area 1 40 40 1,600 1,600 1.1%

Catering Kitchen 1 40 30 1,200 1,200 0.8%
Concession Seating Area 1 50 50 2,500 2,500 1.7%

Secondary Concessions Area 2 30 20 600 1,200 0.8%
Meeting Space 0 - - 15,000 0 0.0%

Flex/Team Rooms 3 60 25 1,500 4,500 3.1%
Ref Rooms 2 15 10 150 300 0.2%

Training Room 1 15 10 150 150 0.1%
Restrooms 4 35 25 875 3,500 2.4%

Leased Space - Basketball Museum 1 - - 20,000 20,000 13.9%
Mezzanine 1 350 16 5,600 5,600 3.9%

Total Flex Space Sq. Ft 43,900 30.6%
118,710 82.8%
9,871 6.9%
14,807 10.3%

143,388 100%
129,049

3.0

L (') W (')
Passive Park 0 - - 100,000 0 #DIV/0!

Dog Park 0 - - 50,000 0 #DIV/0!
Walking Path w/ Fitness Zones 0 - - #DIV/0!

Total Outdoor Adventure Sq. Ft. 0 #DIV/0!
0 #DIV/0!

0.0

Site Development

L (') W (')
Parking Structure
(20' x 20' Inc. aisles) 574 20 20 400 57,355 55.2%

Setbacks, Green Space, etc. 46,601 44.8%
103,956 100%
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Total Estimated Outdoor Adventure SF 
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Quantity Dimensions Approx. SF 
each Total SF

Outdoor Adventure Facilities

Space  Programming Product/Service Count Dimensions Approx. SF 
each Total SF % of Footprint

Total SF % of Footprint
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Over Basketball Courts

Approx. SF 
each

Over Basketball Courts
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Required SF for Products and Services
Mechanical, Electrical, Storage, etc. 10% of P&S SF

Common Area, Stairs, Circulation, etc. 15% of P&S SF

Total Building Acreage

FE
C

 
Facility Program

Space Indoor Programming Product/Service Count
Dimensions

Total Estimated Indoor Athletic Facility SF
Estimated Building Footprint

3

DRAFT



Capital Costs and Start-up Expenses - Indoor Facility

Details Quantity Unit Cost/Unit Budgeted Cost % of Total

Building & Land Cost
Real Estate Acquisition Estimate 5.35 Acre $500,000 $2,674,526 6.0%

Land Cost Total $2,674,526 6.0%
Hard Costs

Hard Structure Cost Warm Shell (includes LED lighting solution) 143,388 SF $110 $15,772,625 35.5%

Site Development Paving, Grading, Utilities, Landscaping, Improvement 
Allocation for Indoor Facility 5.35 Acre $200,000 $1,069,810 2.4%

Parking Structure 574 Ea. $20,000 $11,471,000 25.8%
Dog Park 0 LS $25,000 $0 0.0%

Contingency 10.00% $2,831,344 6.4%
Hard Cost Total $31,144,779 70.1%
Field and Sport Equipment Cost
Court Area

Hardwood Flooring 66,560 SF $12.00 $798,720 1.8%
Basketball Net & Stanchion System Mechanical Roll-Down System 16 Ea. $10,000 $160,000 0.4%
Volleyball Net System Electronic System (Nets, Poles, Padding, Etc.) 16 Ea. $15,000 $240,000 0.5%
Modular Stage 1 Ea. $85,000 $85,000 0.2%
Scoreboards With Controllers 16 Ea. $10,000 $160,000 0.4%
Court Seats (Participants) 368 Ea. $125 $46,000 0.1%
Bleachers (Spectators) Tip and Roll 32 Ea. $3,000 $96,000 0.2%
Curtains (Court) Mechanical Roll-Down System 8 Ea. $35,000 $280,000 0.6%
Event Floor Covering 66,560 SF $2 $133,120 0.3%
Athletic Equipment Sports Equipment (Cones, Balls, Etc.) 1 LS $25,000 $25,000 0.1%

FEC 
Play Climb/Ninja Warrior Area Build Out & Equipment 1 LS $300,000 $300,000 0.7%
Laser Tag Area Build Out & Equipment 1 LS $400,000 $400,000 0.9%
Redemption Arcade Area Area Build Out & Equipment (Includes Redemption Store) 1 LS $500,000 $500,000 1.1%
VR Stations Area Build Out & Equipment 1 LS $100,000 $100,000 0.2%
E-Sports Terminal Area Build Out & Equipment 1 LS $145,000 $145,000 0.3%
POS - Play Card Systems 1 LS $70,000 $70,000 0.2%

Shipping 5.00% $166,192 0.4%
Contingency 10.00% $370,503 0.8%
Field and Sport Equipment Cost Total $4,075,535 9.2%
Furniture, Fixtures and Equipment Cost
FOOD & BEVERAGE

Equipment - Secondary Concessions 2 Ea. $50,000 $100,000 0.2%
Equipment - Kitchen 1 Ea. $350,000 $350,000 0.8%
Finish Out 1 LS $100,000 $100,000 0.2%

FURNISHINGS
Furnishings 43,900 SF $3.00 $131,700 0.3%
Hardware IT systems, Computers, Etc. 143,388 SF $0.50 $71,694 0.2%
Software 1 LS $40,000 $40,000 0.1%

MISCELLANEOUS
Marquee Signage Exterior 1 LS $75,000 $75,000 0.2%
Graphics Package 143,388 SF $1.00 $143,388 0.3%
Audio/Video/Power 1 LS $500,000 $500,000 1.1%
Maintenance Equipment 143,388 SF $1 $143,388 0.3%

Shipping 5.00% $82,758 0.2%
Contingency 10.00% $173,793 0.4%
Furniture, Fixtures and Equipment Cost Total $1,911,720 4.3%
Soft Costs Construction

Design-Build Fee % of Structure and Site work 10.0% $3,114,478 7.0%
Finance Support Services and Issuance 2.5% $928,301 2.1%
Impact Fees $0 0.0%
Performance Bond 0.00% $0 0.0%
Permits/Inspections % of Structure and Site work 0.50% $155,724 0.4%

Contingency 10.00% $419,850 0.9%
Soft Cost Total $4,618,353 10.4%

$44,424,913 100.0%
$309.82

Total Construction Costs - Indoor Athletic Facility
Cost Per Square Foot
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Capital Costs and Start-up Expenses - Soft Costs Operations
Details Cost/Unit Budgeted Cost % of Total

Soft Costs Operations
Pre-Launch Professional Services Legal, Accounting, Bank, Consulting $100,000 6.6%
Permits and Extensions $30,000 2.0%
Presentation Materials Renderings, Etc. $20,000 1.3%
Interest on Construction Loan 100% Equity $0 0.0%
Marketing Allowance Pre-Opening Marketing Budget $75,000 5.0%

Opening Support Services Professional Management Support for Pre-Opening 
Operations Development $330,000 21.8%

Management Deposit $111,000 7.3%
Consultant Travel $13,500 0.9%
FF&E Procurement Services Construction Management TBD 0.0%
Tournament and Event Business Development $90,000 6.0%
Pre-Funded Operational Account $321,956 21.3%
Pre-Opening Staff Budget Staffing Cost Pre-Grand Opening $275,043 18.2%
Pre-Opening Staff Recruitment $8,251 0.5%
Working Capital Reserve TBD 0.0%

Contingency 10.00% $137,475 9.1%
$1,512,226 100.0%Total Construction Costs - Soft Cost Operations
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Equity Contribution 0% $0
Bond Financing 100% $45,937,138

Total Sources of Funds $45,937,138

Land Cost $2,674,526
Hard Cost $31,144,779
Field and Sport Equipment Cost $4,075,535
Furniture, Fixtures, and Equipment $1,911,720
Soft Costs Construction $4,618,353
Soft Costs Operations $1,512,226
Working Capital Reserve TBD

Total Uses of Funds $45,937,138

SOURCES OF FUNDS

USES OF FUNDS

Capital Costs and Start-up Expenses 
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Enter Values Loan Summary
Loan Amount $45,937,138 Scheduled Payment $219,311

Annual Interest Rate* 4.00% Scheduled Number of Payments 360
Loan Period in Years 30.0 Actual Number of Payments 365

Number of Payments Per Year 12 Total Early Payments $0
Start Date of Loan 1/1/20 Total Interest $33,014,795

Optional Extra Payments

Payment # Payment Date Beg. Balance Scheduled Payment Extra Payment Total Payment Principal Interest Ending Balance

1 2/1/20 $45,937,138 $219,311 $0 $219,311 $66,187 $153,124 $45,870,951
2 3/1/20 $45,870,951 $219,311 $0 $219,311 $66,408 $152,903 $45,804,543
3 4/1/20 $45,804,543 $219,311 $0 $219,311 $66,629 $152,682 $45,737,914
4 5/1/20 $45,737,914 $219,311 $0 $219,311 $66,851 $152,460 $45,671,063
5 6/1/20 $45,671,063 $219,311 $0 $219,311 $67,074 $152,237 $45,603,989
6 7/1/20 $45,603,989 $219,311 $0 $219,311 $67,298 $152,013 $45,536,691
7 8/1/20 $45,536,691 $219,311 $0 $219,311 $67,522 $151,789 $45,469,170
8 9/1/20 $45,469,170 $219,311 $0 $219,311 $67,747 $151,564 $45,401,423
9 10/1/20 $45,401,423 $219,311 $0 $219,311 $67,973 $151,338 $45,333,450

10 11/1/20 $45,333,450 $219,311 $0 $219,311 $68,199 $151,111 $45,265,250
11 12/1/20 $45,265,250 $219,311 $0 $219,311 $68,427 $150,884 $45,196,823
12 1/1/21 $45,196,823 $219,311 $0 $219,311 $68,655 $150,656 $45,128,169

Year 1 Total $2,631,731 $808,970 $1,822,761
13 2/1/21 $45,128,169 $219,311 $0 $219,311 $68,884 $150,427 $45,059,285
14 3/1/21 $45,059,285 $219,311 $0 $219,311 $69,113 $150,198 $44,990,172
15 4/1/21 $44,990,172 $219,311 $0 $219,311 $69,344 $149,967 $44,920,828
16 5/1/21 $44,920,828 $219,311 $0 $219,311 $69,575 $149,736 $44,851,253
17 6/1/21 $44,851,253 $219,311 $0 $219,311 $69,807 $149,504 $44,781,446
18 7/1/21 $44,781,446 $219,311 $0 $219,311 $70,039 $149,271 $44,711,407
19 8/1/21 $44,711,407 $219,311 $0 $219,311 $70,273 $149,038 $44,641,134
20 9/1/21 $44,641,134 $219,311 $0 $219,311 $70,507 $148,804 $44,570,627
21 10/1/21 $44,570,627 $219,311 $0 $219,311 $70,742 $148,569 $44,499,885
22 11/1/21 $44,499,885 $219,311 $0 $219,311 $70,978 $148,333 $44,428,907
23 12/1/21 $44,428,907 $219,311 $0 $219,311 $71,215 $148,096 $44,357,692
24 1/1/22 $44,357,692 $219,311 $0 $219,311 $71,452 $147,859 $44,286,240

Year 2 Total $2,631,731 $841,928 $1,789,803
25 2/1/22 $44,286,240 $219,311 $0 $219,311 $71,690 $147,621 $44,214,550
26 3/1/22 $44,214,550 $219,311 $0 $219,311 $71,929 $147,382 $44,142,621
27 4/1/22 $44,142,621 $219,311 $0 $219,311 $72,169 $147,142 $44,070,452
28 5/1/22 $44,070,452 $219,311 $0 $219,311 $72,409 $146,902 $43,998,043
29 6/1/22 $43,998,043 $219,311 $0 $219,311 $72,651 $146,660 $43,925,392
30 7/1/22 $43,925,392 $219,311 $0 $219,311 $72,893 $146,418 $43,852,499
31 8/1/22 $43,852,499 $219,311 $0 $219,311 $73,136 $146,175 $43,779,363
32 9/1/22 $43,779,363 $219,311 $0 $219,311 $73,380 $145,931 $43,705,983
33 10/1/22 $43,705,983 $219,311 $0 $219,311 $73,624 $145,687 $43,632,359
34 11/1/22 $43,632,359 $219,311 $0 $219,311 $73,870 $145,441 $43,558,489
35 12/1/22 $43,558,489 $219,311 $0 $219,311 $74,116 $145,195 $43,484,373
36 1/1/23 $43,484,373 $219,311 $0 $219,311 $74,363 $144,948 $43,410,010

Year 3 Total $2,631,731 $876,230 $1,755,501
37 2/1/23 $43,410,010 $219,311 $0 $219,311 $74,611 $144,700 $43,335,399
38 3/1/23 $43,335,399 $219,311 $0 $219,311 $74,860 $144,451 $43,260,540
39 4/1/23 $43,260,540 $219,311 $0 $219,311 $75,109 $144,202 $43,185,431
40 5/1/23 $43,185,431 $219,311 $0 $219,311 $75,359 $143,951 $43,110,071
41 6/1/23 $43,110,071 $219,311 $0 $219,311 $75,611 $143,700 $43,034,461
42 7/1/23 $43,034,461 $219,311 $0 $219,311 $75,863 $143,448 $42,958,598
43 8/1/23 $42,958,598 $219,311 $0 $219,311 $76,116 $143,195 $42,882,482
44 9/1/23 $42,882,482 $219,311 $0 $219,311 $76,369 $142,942 $42,806,113
45 10/1/23 $42,806,113 $219,311 $0 $219,311 $76,624 $142,687 $42,729,489
46 11/1/23 $42,729,489 $219,311 $0 $219,311 $76,879 $142,432 $42,652,610
47 12/1/23 $42,652,610 $219,311 $0 $219,311 $77,136 $142,175 $42,575,474
48 1/1/24 $42,575,474 $219,311 $0 $219,311 $77,393 $141,918 $42,498,081

Year 4 Total $2,631,731 $911,929 $1,719,802
49 2/1/24 $42,498,081 $219,311 $0 $219,311 $77,651 $141,660 $42,420,431
50 3/1/24 $42,420,431 $219,311 $0 $219,311 $77,909 $141,401 $42,342,521
51 4/1/24 $42,342,521 $219,311 $0 $219,311 $78,169 $141,142 $42,264,352
52 5/1/24 $42,264,352 $219,311 $0 $219,311 $78,430 $140,881 $42,185,922
53 6/1/24 $42,185,922 $219,311 $0 $219,311 $78,691 $140,620 $42,107,231
54 7/1/24 $42,107,231 $219,311 $0 $219,311 $78,953 $140,357 $42,028,278
55 8/1/24 $42,028,278 $219,311 $0 $219,311 $79,217 $140,094 $41,949,061
56 9/1/24 $41,949,061 $219,311 $0 $219,311 $79,481 $139,830 $41,869,580
57 10/1/24 $41,869,580 $219,311 $0 $219,311 $79,746 $139,565 $41,789,835
58 11/1/24 $41,789,835 $219,311 $0 $219,311 $80,011 $139,299 $41,709,823
59 12/1/24 $41,709,823 $219,311 $0 $219,311 $80,278 $139,033 $41,629,545
60 1/1/25 $41,629,545 $219,311 $0 $219,311 $80,546 $138,765 $41,548,999

Year 5 Total $2,631,731 $949,082 $1,682,649

IAF Loan Calculator - Debt
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Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5
Rental Basketball Tournaments $124,480 $146,160 $179,440 $179,440 $185,820
Rental Volleyball Tournaments $140,000 $148,800 $196,880 $202,720 $207,736
Mat/Other Sports Rental Events $35,050 $35,050 $37,850 $37,850 $39,390
Group Events & Rentals $106,800 $156,000 $215,460 $215,460 $226,233
Basketball $157,340 $186,768 $233,598 $255,564 $280,158
Volleyball $84,526 $100,082 $124,846 $136,398 $149,310
Court Rentals $83,960 $86,479 $93,527 $96,333 $104,184
FEC/Adventure Area $489,396 $504,078 $545,161 $553,338 $589,720
Birthday Parties $91,200 $109,440 $126,403 $132,723 $146,328
